THIS MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING IS DATED THE 6th DAY OF

March 20 24

#### **BETWEEN:**

Virtual Response Limited RC:1707653 (parent company of AptResponse), a company incorporated under the laws of Nigeria with its registered office at 1B, Utomi Arie Street, Lekki Phase 1, Lagos State ("AptResponse")

#### AND

**The Nigerian Bar Association Young Lawyers Forum**, a forum under the Nigerian Bar Association, representing young lawyers within the association ("YLF")

#### **WITNESSETH:**

WHEREAS, Virtual Response Limited is a technology company that connects lawyers with clients through its mobile application: AptResponse, focusing on emergency response, police invitation assistance, and small claims resolution; and

**WHEREAS**, YLF is a forum within the Nigerian Bar Association dedicated to promoting the professional development of young lawyers in Nigeria; and

**WHEREAS**, both parties share a common goal of improving access to quality legal services in Nigeria;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the foregoing premises and the mutual covenants contained herein, the parties agree as follows:

### 1. Collaboration:

- I. Virtual Response Limited and YLF agree to collaborate to promote access to legal services through the AptResponse platform.
- II. Virtual Response Limited will provide YLF members with exclusive access to resources and information about the AptResponse platform.

III. YLF will promote the AptResponse platform to its members and encourage them to register and use the platform to provide legal services.

# 2. Financial Support:

In recognition of YLF's role in the promotion of the professional development and capacity building of young lawyers in Nigeria, Virtual Response Limited agrees to provide an annual financial contribution of **N2**, 000,000 (Two Million Naira Only) to YLF.

# 3. Training Sponsorship:

- I. Virtual Response Limited agrees to sponsor training programmes for YLF members on relevant legal and technological topics or any other topics.
- II. The specific topics and format of the training programmes will be determined jointly by Virtual Response Limited and YLF.
- III. Virtual Response Limited will provide trainers and training materials for the programmes.

### 4. Data Sharing:

- I. Both parties agree to share data and information with each other, in accordance with all applicable data privacy laws and regulations, to the extent necessary to further the goals of this MOU.
- II. Neither party will share any confidential information belonging to the other party without the other party's prior written consent.

#### 5. Term and Termination:

- I. This MOU will be effective for a period of three (3) years from the date of execution.
- II. This MOU may be renewed for additional terms by mutual written agreement of the parties.
- III. This MOU may be terminated by either party upon thirty (30) days' prior written notice to the other party.

## 6. Governing Law:

This MOU shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Federal Republic of Nigeria.

## 7. Entire Agreement:

This MOU constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior or contemporaneous communications, representations, or agreements, whether oral or written.

#### 8. Amendments:

This MOU may be amended only by a written instrument signed by both parties.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the parties have executed this MOU as of the date first written above.

On behalf of Virtual Response Limited	On behalf of Nigerian Bar Association Young Lawyers Forum
Name: Chidimma Amy Chilaka	Name: Abdulrauf Tijani Aboki
Title: Chief Responsibility Officer	Title: Chairman, Governing Council of the Nigerian Bar Association Young Lawyers Forum
Virtual Response Limited	NBA House
1B, Utomi Arie Street,	Plot 1101, Mohammadu Buhari Way
Lekki Phase 1, Lagos State	Central Business District
Nigeria	Abuja, FCT Nigeria

Signature:	Signature:
Date: 06/03/2024	Date: 6 <sup>th</sup> of March, 2024